Leases are negotiated for an average term of five years. No contingent rent is payable.

Operating leases accruals

Opening balance 515 198 287 420

Amount incurred during the year 509 478 227 778

1 024 676 515 198

94 productivity sa  |  Annual Report 2022/23

30.	 Contingencies

There are two legal cases that are continuing. Productivity SA is waiting for the allocation of dates by the courts for
each case.

Productivity SA continues to challenge the post-retirement medical obligation costs and a CCMA arbitration award of
R439 091 awarded in favour of one of its employees.

31.	 Change in estimate Property, plant and equipment

The useful life of some property, plant, and equipment was re-assessed and increased at the reporting date in line with
the Standard of GRAP. The impact on the Statement of Financial Performance is R24 499 (2022: R1 806 863).

32.	Pri or-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Financial Performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

Figures in Rand Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated

2022

Accrued expenses 11 (848 769) (134 334) (983 103)

Other receivables 4 137 685 33 462 171 147

Accumulated surplus (15 135 591) 100 872 (15 034 719)

Statement of financial performance

Figures in Rand Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification Restated

2022

Lease rentals (5 901 512) 33 463 - (5 868 049)

Legal fees (32 988) (35 916) - (68 904)

Travel local 21 (1 419 171) (10 351) - (1 429 522)

Utilities 21 (806 546) (88 068) - (894 614)

Auditor’s remuneration 19 - - (1 252 129) (1 252 129)

Operating expenses 21 (13 306 703) - 1 252 129 (12 054 574)

Surplus for the year (21 466 920) (100 872) - (21 567 792)

95productivity sa  |  Annual Report 2022/23

Notes to THE Financial Statements

Figures in Rand Note
As previously

reported Re-classification Restated

Accrued income 4 214 577 (83 977) 130 600

Furniture and Fixtures 7 832 117 11 389 843 506

Computer Equipment 7 5 647 615 (11 389) 5 636 226

Donor funding LEDET 17 - 248 667 248 667

Bad debts written off 27 203 (27 203) -

Audit fees – external 19 - 765 628 765 628

Audit fees – internal 19 - 486 501 486 501

Operating expenses-auditor’s remuneration 21 1 252 129 (1 252 129) -

Commitments – operating expenditure 29 1 860 287 2 320 011 4 180 298

9 833 928 2 457 498 12 291 426

Errors

Expenses were not accrued for in the prior year. These errors affected payables and receivables from exchange
transactions and accumulated surplus.

Reclassification was done to disclose reclassified items separately on the financial statements or notes.

33.	 Comparative figures

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

34.	 Going concern

We draw attention to the fact that at 31 March 2023, the entity had an accumulated surplus of R4 432 543 and that the
entity total assets exceed its total liabilities by R4 432 543.